

September 23, 2019

The BSE Limited, Listing Department, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: 540173

National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Listing Department "Exchange Plaza" Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Symbol: PNBHOUSING

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Press Release

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find attached herewith the Press Release of the Company titled as

"Impact of corporate tax announcement on PNB Housing Finance"

A copy of the same is placed on the website of the Company www.pnbhousing.com

This is for your information and records...

Thanking You,

For PNB Housing Finance Limited

Sanjay Jain

Company Secretary & Head Compliance

Membership No.: F2642



<u>Press Release</u> For Immediate Release

Impact of corporate tax announcement on PNB Housing Finance

New Delhi, 23rd September 2019: The Ministry of Law and Justice via ordinance on Friday i.e. 20th Sept, 2019 announced a landmark reform in the corporate tax history. The Finance Minister has announced the reduction in basic corporate tax rate for domestic companies to 22% from 30%. The effective tax rate for domestic companies reduced to 25.17% from 34.94% inclusive of surcharge & cess. In addition to this, the new manufacturing companies that start production on or before March 31, 2023 and are incorporated on or after October 1, 2019 will have an option to pay tax at a lower rate of 15% if they do not avail any exemption/ incentive. The effective tax rate for these companies shall be 17.01% inclusive of surcharge & cess. This is a very positive move and is expected to result in enhanced economic activity along with the reduction in effective tax rates.

We had been getting queries with respect to the impact of this change on the Company. To give a perspective for FY18-19, PNB Housing effective tax rate on a consolidated basis was 31.30%. Considering the tax reduction as per the announcement, the expected reduction in the effective tax rate for PNB Housing can be anywhere between 8%-9%.

Speaking on this occasion, Mr. Sanjaya Gupta, Managing Director, PNB Housing Finance Ltd said, "We are pleased with the slew of measures taken by the Government to revive the economy and the sector. This includes measures viz relaxation in the minimum holding period to six months for securitisation, additional liquidity support to NHB for further lending to HFCs, on-lending of housing loans upto INR 20 lakh to be qualified under PSL, relaxation in ECB end use and fund for real estate sector are all positive for the Housing Finance sector. All these measures will boost liquidity in the sector and shall immensely help in enhancing our fund position and further strengthen our ALM. Moreover, the reduction in corporate tax rate will be a big boost to the capital base and help revive the growth and employment generation across all sectors."

About PNB Housing Finance Limited

PNB Housing Finance Limited (NSE: PNBHOUSING, BSE: 540173) is promoted by Punjab National Bank and is a registered Housing Finance Company with National Housing Bank (NHB). The Company got listed on the Indian stock exchanges on 7th November, 2016. The Company offer its retail customers "housing and non-housing loans". The Company is also into construction finance loans to real estate developers for residential housing. PNB Housing Finance is a deposit taking Housing Finance Company.



Safe Harbour Statement

No representation or warranty, express or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of such information or opinions contained herein. The information contained in this release is only current as of its date. Certain statements made in this release may not be based on historical information or facts and may be "forward looking statements", including those relating to the Company's general business plans and strategy, its future financial condition and growth prospects, and future developments in its industry and its competitive and regulatory environment. Actual results may differ materially from these forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including future changes or developments in the Company's business, its competitive environment and political, economic, legal and social conditions in India. This communication is for general information purpose only, without regard to specific objectives, financial situations and needs of any particular person. This release does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any shares in the Company and neither any part of it shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. The Company may alter, modify or otherwise change in any manner the content of this release, without obligation to notify any person of such revision or changes. This release cannot be copied and/or disseminated in any manner.

For more Information, please contact: PNB Housing Finance Limited

Investor Relations

Deepika Gupta Padhi, Head - IR

Phone: +91 11 23445214, +91 98106

80316

Email: Investor.relations@pnbhousing.com

Media

Isha Srivastava

Phone: +91 11 23736857, +91 95999

59276

Email: <u>isha.srivastava@pnbhousing.com</u>